
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 
To: Councillors Kilbane 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 

Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 23 October 2023.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 17 October 
2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 



 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

12 September 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive 
Member Decision Session.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 17 October 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. The York Parking, Stopping and Waiting 
(Amendment) (No 14/58) Queen Street, 
York – Traffic Order 2023   

(Pages 13 - 198) 

 This report seeks the Executive Member to consider the statutory 
consultation to a traffic regulation order which has been 
advertised.  The proposal includes the removal of the residents 
parking in front of the terraced cottages on Queen Street, York. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone No- 01904 555704 

Email- Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 12 September 2023 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

Officers in 
Attendance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In attendance 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Geoff Holmes - Traffic Projects Officer 
Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 
Graham Titchener - Parking Services Manager 
Helene Vergerau - Head of Highway Access 
and Development 
 
Jon Hunter - North Yorkshire Police 
Jess Walters – North Yorkshire Police 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

8. Minutes (10:01)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 July be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (10:01)  
 

It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on agenda items 4 - Acknowledgement of 
Petitions and the lack of discussion with ward Councillors. He also spoke 
on 5 - Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests where he 
objected to annex P1, explaining that the parking issues at this location 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



were created by the Council and that the planned action would just displace 
the problem elsewhere. He requested that this item be rejected and called 
for Officers to consult with ward and parish Councillors to find a solution.  
 
Councillor Warters then read out a statement on behalf of Dunnington 
Parish Council on item 8 - Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendments - Pre Consultation who objected to the Officer 
recommendation for a number of reasons, including that the item did not 
receive any due consideration and that there was no logic in waiting 12 
months for the Bishopthorpe Experimental Traffic Order (ETO) to be 
completed, amongst others. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on unlawful spending and the issue of Officer 
delegation, which were rarely reported. She stated that Officers pick and 
choose what to record and this keeps Members and residents in the dark, 
namely on the suspended Highways Design Guide. She then asked for a 
written reply on the results of the adoption of Government House Road in 
2021. 
 
John Young also spoke on agenda item 4, namely the Race Da
[...]
sidents were not aware that the 
roads weren’t adopted and the issues that this could cause. He concluded 
by supporting the Officer recommendations, requesting that the Council 
updates residents on negotiations between parties every 6 months and 
supported the comments made by Christopher Tregellis. 
 
Councillor Myers spoke on agenda item 4, namely on the Respark scheme 
detailed in annex B, and asked Officers to check if the existing zones in 
Clifton were large enough before asking for a timeframe on the consultation 
process. He then spoke on agenda item 5, namely annex on C, and 
detailed his support for the proposed changes. 
 
It was reported that there had been 9 written representations received by 
the Executive Member. 
 
Peter Rollings, Chairman of Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council, wrote in 
regards to agenda item 9 - Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendments (Post Public Consultation), namely on the two items 
concerning the village of Rufforth. He supported the proposal for a 20mph 
limit on Wetherby Road but expressed disappointment with the Officer 
recommendation in relation to Bradley Lane. He explained that a 40mph 
buffer would improve compliance with the 30mph restrictions and reduce 
speeds around nearby dangerous bends before asking the Executive 
Member to reconsider the proposal.  
 
Diane and Dennis Sugden wrote in relation to agenda item 5, namely 
annex J7. They wrote in support of the recommendation and explained that 
they have had difficulties when exiting from their driveway due to vehicles 
that were parked outside, limiting their visibility.  
 
Carlton Owen wrote in relation to agenda item 5, namely annex Q5. He 
explained that there was a large number of vehicles parked on the 
pedestrian path and stated that the no waiting at any time restrictions 
should be painted on the north side instead. He noted that these issues 
arose from a house in multiple occupation on the street and asked for a 
parking permit for each ho
[...]
004;  

 The feedback was supportive of a pilot scheme on Micklegate;  

ii. That it be noted that on the basis of the positive response to the 
consultation, the Director for Transport, Environment and Planning 
will apply to the Department for Transport to take on the 
responsibilities for enforcement of part 6 of the Traffic Management 
Act 2004 as per the delegation in the April 2022 report.  

iii. That it be delegated to the Director of Environment, Transport and 
Planning for the implementation of the pilot to enforce the one-way 
Micklegate traffic restriction. This will be funded from existing 
Transport budgets. This is following the Officer Decision to 
commence the consultation exercise and change the location from 
Lendal to Micklegate for the reasons in the officer decision report.  

Reason: To ensure the safety of the Highway network is further 
strengthened 

Page 9



 
13. Response to Granary Estate Road Adoption Petition (11:04)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update on 
the issues to be resolved for the adoption of the prospective highways 
within The Granary estate to progress.  
 
The Head of Highways Access and Development outlined the report and 
explained that the Council had limited powers but would continue to work 
with Yorkshire Water, Persimmon and Redrow to attempt to find a solution. 
She also proposed a meeting with the ward Councillors to provide an 
update. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the issues which hindered the adoption process be noted. 

i. That the actions taken by Council officers to date to seek to resolve 
those issues be noted.  

ii. That the Executive Member support continued efforts by officers of 
the Council to find a solution to the issues, working with Persimmon, 
Redrow and Yorkshire Water.  

iii. That a meeting with the ward Councillors, Persimmon, Redrow and 
Yorkshire Water be held. 

Reason: to update the Executive Member and petitioners on the role of the 
Council and progress in 
[...]


vii. That it be noted that as part of the review of a new Local Transport 
Plan the issue of speeds can be reviewed in a wider policy context 
and that could form part of the consultation on Local Transport 
Strategy. 

Reason: To consider citizen requests and consider against the Department 
for Transport guidance and Police views alongside the Councils own 
policies. 

 
 
15. Speed Limit Traffic Regulation Order Amendments (Post 
Public Consultation) (11:24)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which examined the requests 
received for speed limits to be amended or extended and was asked to 
make a final decision on whether to implement the new speed limits.  
 
The Director of Transport, Highways and Environment and the Traffic 
Projects Officer presented the report, and representatives from North 
Yorkshire Police were present to answer questions. The Traffic Projects 

Page 11



Officer outlined each location that had a request for a revised speed limit 
and it was; 
 

Resolved: 

i. That the revised speed limit as advertised for the following sites be 
implemented: 

 Haxby Road (Clarence Gardens) - 20mph 

 Wetherby Road Rufforth (Primary School) - 20mph 

Reason: There were indications are these were appropriate speed limits 
due to the surrounding environment. 

ii. That the revised speed limit for Montague Road and Keble Park 
Estates be deferred. 

Reason: To await the outcome of the Bishopthorpe Experimental Traffic 
Order as detailed in agenda item 8. 

iii. That no further action be taken in the following sites: 

 Sutton Road, Wigginton 

 Bradley Lane, Rufforth 

Reason: The existing speed limits were appropriate due to the surrounding 
environment.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Kilbane, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10:00am and finished at 11:35am]. 

Page 12



Page 1 of 13 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
Decision Session 

Meeting date: 19/10/2023 

Report of: James Gilchrist 

Portfolio of: Cllr. Kilbane 

 

Decision Report: The York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting (Amendment) (NO 14/58) Queen Street 
York Traffic Order 2023 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. To consider the statutory consultation to a traffic regulation order 

which has been advertised.  The proposal includes the removal of 
the residents parking in front of the terraced cottages on Queen 
Street, York.  
 

2. As a feature of the York Station Gateway scheme, the current 
proposal is to remove residents’ parking on safety grounds to 
permit the installation of segregated cycle lanes and a wider 
pedestrian footway. The residents parking is currently permitted 
under a residents parking scheme where residents pay for a permit 
to park but this does not guarantee a space. Following wide 
consultation with a range of stakeholders the previous Executive 
Member determined the future layout which then amended the 
planning application.  The amended planning application which 
was approved showed this parking removed. An equal number of 
new residents’ parking spaces will be re-provided on Toft Green, 
York and made available to the residents affected on Queen 
Street. 

 

3. This report also considers what additional mitigations can be 
considered in response to the consultation. 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 13 

Pros and Cons 
 
4. The removal of current residents’ parking bays provides a wider 

carriageway, allowing for the installation of segregated cycle lanes 
and a wider footway.  
 

5. However, there is not the physical space to accommodate the 
segregated cycle lanes and parking as to do so brings an 
increased risk of highway collisions through the turning circle that 
would be required to join the southbound carriageway towards 
Blossom Street. 

 
6. The removal of residents’ parking bays will impact on the quality of 

life for those living on Queen Street. Without parking there will be 
changes to the way work can be done to the properties, for those 
who need care, carers may be not be able to access as easily.  

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
7. York Local Transport Plan 2011-2031, E11 Hierarchy of Transport 

Users policy places the needs of pedestrians at the top of the 
hierarchy, followed by cyclists and then public transport with car 
borne users at the bottom.  In the new and emerging Local 
Transport Strategy this will be strengthened by being clear that 
disabled people are automatically at the top of each mode, so for 
instance disabled cyclists will have priority over cyclists and 
disabled bus users, but disabled bus users will have priority over 
bus users. 
 

8. The new Council Plan has seven priorities, this scheme offers 
improved walking, cycling and bus experience for travellers to the 
station and therefor directly delivers on the Transport Priority of 
Sustainable accessible transport for all.  It indirectly delivers on 
another priority of Sustainability: Cutting carbon, enhancing the 
environment for our future.  In everything the Council does the 
Council plan focuses on four key priorities which need to be 
considered in making this decision: 

i. Equalities and Human Rights – The key change is that the 
proposal would move the regular on street parking further 
from these properties. The report highlights the mitigations 
such as the ability for blue badge holders to park on double 
yellow lines for three hours, but in making this decision it is 
about equal opportunity and balancing the human rights of 

Page 14



Page 3 of 13 

everyone to ensure residents and visitors alike can benefit 
from the city and its strengths.  

ii. Affordability - Tackling the cost-of-living crisis the proposal 
does not impact on affordability for residents as the parking 
charges for residents parking will not change. 

iii. Climate - Environment and the climate emergency part of the 
emerging new Local Transport Strategy is trying to reduce the 
reliance on vehicles and freeing the road space for those who 
can use active travel or public transport modes whilst ensuring 
those whose only option is to use a car can do so. 

iv. Health - Health and wellbeing - We will improve health and 
wellbeing and reduce health inequalities. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
9. The Executive Member for Economy and Transport is asked to: 

 
a. Approve Option 3a for the amendment to the Traffic 

Regulation Order as advertised (Annex J) including the 
revocation of residents’ priority parking bays on Queen 
Street for use by R15SC permit holders and the introduction 
of Residents’ Priority parking bays on Toft Green for use by 
R15SC permit holders as shown on the plan shown in Annex 
G. 

 
Reason: In consideration of traffic and road safety concerns 
between pedestrian, cycles and motorised vehicles raised in 
an independent safety review and approved in the 
subsequent planning consent. 
 

b. Approve alternative private parking in the neighbouring NCP 
car park for all resident car owners to mitigate loss of 
residents’ parking particularly for blue badge holders during 
scheme construction. 

 
Reason: To provide ongoing residents’ parking for permit 
holders during scheme completion. 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 4 of 13 

 
 

Background 
 
10. The York Railway Station Gateway scheme comprises a 

coordinated, multi-modal package of interventions in and around 
York Railway Station. The scheme complements and connects the 
proposals being progressed to the west and east of the station and 
will transform the Station as a gateway to York; significantly 
improving access, addressing carbon and air quality issues, and 
directly supporting delivery of housing and commercial uses on the 
York Central development site. Therefore, City of York Council 
(CYC), in collaboration with Network Rail (NR) and London North 
East Railway (LNER), has developed a masterplan that proposes 
to reorganise highway and public realm areas to the front of York 
Station through: 

 the removal of the Queen Street Road B
[...]
 maintenance. 
 
Officer Response: the cycle lane is segregated from the 
carriageway but alongside the carriageway. The carriageway will 
have double yellow lines, Blue Badge holders can park on double 
yellow lines (for a maximum of three hours) and loading can take 
place on double yellow lines.  Neither of these can happen when 
the loading ban is in place.  The loading ban is in place for the 
hours of Mon-Sat 8-9.15 and 4-6pm.  In the same way special 
permits for tradespeople will be available outside of the loading 
hours. Although it is not permitted to place a permanent skip in the 
footpath/cycleway in the proposed configuration, residents can 
request skip contractors to apply for a temporary skip licence 
where skips may be placed on the highway temporarily on the 
highway during off-peak hours. Similarly, residents can apply for 
scaffolding licences. This is the case now for this location and 
where parking restrictions apply elsewhere in the city.  This would 
allow home renovations or improvements to be carried out.  

 

20. Carer Support – 1 response raised concerns that the removal of 
car parking would make caring for vulnerable residents more 
difficult. 
 
Officer Response – Carers may be entitled to a free attendance 
parking permit which enables carers to park near a property if the 
person they are caring for lives in a house or flat within a residents' 
parking scheme and the resident needs substantial and regular 
care requires attendance allowance.  This is the case now for this 
location and where parking restrictions apply elsewhere in the city. 

Page 19

https://www.york.gov.uk/ResPark
https://www.york.gov.uk/ResPark


Page 8 of 13 

 
21. Contrary to Council Values – 2 responses suggested that the 

removal of parking would be contrary to The Council’s own core 
values of “We work together; We improve; We make a difference” 
for example in supporting and enabling communities, learning from 
experiences, and delivering on commitments
[...]
en 
addressed in the report elsewhere.  
 
In summary, the EIA has identified that alternative parking 
options on Toft Green are further away, for those with 
mobility issues this is a negative impact requiring a greater 
distance to walk to reach their vehicle; outside peak hours 
blue badge holders can however park on double yellow lines 
for a maximum of two hours. 
 
 

 

Page 23



Page 12 of 13 

Risks and Mitigations 
 
30. The report summarises the comments of residents to the statutory 

TRO consultation and responds to these with mitigations where 
possible and appropriate that officers think can be delivered in a 
safe and affordable way. 

 
Wards Impacted 
 
31. Micklegate. 
 

Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: James Gilchrist 

Job Title: Director of Environment Transport and 
Planning 

Service Area: Place 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 11/10/2023 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Michael Howard 

Job Title: Interim Head of Highways and Transport 

Service Area: Place 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 11/10/2023 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



Page 13 of 13 

 

Annexes 
 

 Annex A: Scheme General Arrangement November 2018 

 Annex B: York Cycle Campaign Planning Objection 

 Annex C: Queen Street Options Safety Review January 2020 

 Annex D: Memorandum to inform decision on Queen Street 
parking describing Options 1, 2 and 3 

 Annex E: Planning Committee Report 19/00535FULM 

 Annex F: Option 4 Retaining of 3 blue badge spaces 

 Annex G: Toft Green alternative parking plan 

 Annex H: Folio of consultation responses 

 Annex I: Equalities Impact Assessment 

 Annex J: TRO advertisement 

 
List of Abbreviations 
 

 TRO – Traffic Regulation Order 

 EIA – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



L

L

L

L

L

L

L

UL

13.39ex 

Existing wall

13.37ex 

13.45 

13.13ex 

13.40

18.083

18.402

19.00

18.402

19.00

18.867

18.717

18.567


[...]
k states that development should be 
designed to enable charging of plug-in and other ultra- low emission vehicles in 
safe, accessible and convenient location. The energy statement sets out a 
commitment to provide electric vehicle charging points at a level of 5% active 
provision; equating to 32 spaces, distributed between the disabled and standard 
parking bays.  The Council’s Low Emission Strategy (2012) which has been updated 
during the consideration of the application now seeks additional requirement of 
providing 5% of the total number of spaces to be passive provision as well as the 
addition of a rapid charger installation.  Passive provision is defined as sufficient 
capacity within the electricity distribution board to allow the future addition of electric 
vehicle recharging points (EVRP).   
 
5.84  Whilst the plans have not identified the locations of the individual EVRP, there 
is a commitment from the applicants to provide adequate provision, in line with the 
Council’s requirements, however these details can be secured by a suitable 
planning condition.   
 
5.85  It is noted that objections have been received citing that the Council guidance 
in respect to EV charging and particularly rapid chargers is too low and will not meet 
demand.  Additionally, the Council’s public protection team have highlighted that 
other MSCP proposed within the city provide an increase in EV charging facilities 
above policy requirements and identify the Council car park at St George’s Field 
providing a 15% active provision. Whilst these concerns are noted, the current 
provision would achieve the Council’s standards in this respect and it would be 
unreasonable to request that the provision of EV charging facilities exceed this; 
however there are opportunities within other areas of the site to provide EV charging 
facilities if demand for plug in and low emission vehicles significantly increase.  
 

- Sustainability 
 
5.86  Policy CC1 (Renewable and Low Carbon E
[...]
xists to serve the needs of the residents’ 
 
And this quote is in Section 6A 
 
‘Create a city centre where residents can live in successful and confident communities’ 
 
This is what Queen Street already is - a successful community. The implementation of this 
TRO will only further damage our community resulting in more residents moving out. 
 
The initial plans included residents parking, cycle lanes and carriageway and I urge you to 
re-think the proposed road layout to re-instate residents parking and to consider the needs of 
the Queen St residents on a par with other stakeholders and not as a lesser priority. 
 
Given that other residents living on the inner ring road have parking outside their homes and 
some on much busier roads than Queen Street it does seem as if the residents of Queen 
Street are being penalised. 
 
It should be noted that residents have lived on Queen Street for over 180 years since before 
the current station was built. Please don’t let it be the legacy of this local authority to destroy 
this neighbourhood when with the right will and determination a solution which serves us all 
can be found. 
 
Yours Sincerely 

Page 182



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

Service Area: 
 

Major Transport Projects 

Name of the proposal : 
 

York Station Gateway 

Lead officer: 
 

Brendan Murphy 

Date of assessment: 
 

9th October 2023 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment: 
Name                                            Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 
Brendan Murphy Senior Transport Project 

Manager 
CYC Project Lead 

David Smith Access Officer CYC Access Officer/Diversity 
Coordinator 

    

P
age 183



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 
 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 

 City of York Council (CYC), in collaboration with Network Rail (NR) and London North E
[...]
north west wall of the Railway Institute building 

south east for 23 metres; 
(d) south west side, between a point 39 metres south east of the north west wall of the Railway 

Institute building and its junction with Queen Street 
 

3. Revocation of Residents Priority parking bays on Queen Street slip road, on its: 
(a) north east side, between points 17 metres and 40 metres south east from the north west wall of the 

Railway Institute building 
(b) south west side, between points 23 metres and 39 metres south east the north west wall of the 

Railway Institute building. 
 

4. Introducing ‘Residents’ Priority’ parking bay providing unlimited parking for R15SC Permit Holders 
and 10 minutes for Non Permit Holders on Toft Green, York, on its north west side, between points 53 
metres and 146 metres from the projected centreline of Barker Lane, thereby revoking the existing Pay 
and Display parking bay from within that length. 

 

A copy of the draft Order, Statement of Reasons for making it and relevant maps can be inspected at the 
Reception, West Offices, Station Rise, York, during normal business hours.  Objections or other 
representations specifying reasons for the objection or representation should be sent to me in writing to 
arrive no later than 18th day of August 2023. 

 
Dated: 28th day of July 2023 Director of Place 

  Network Management, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA 
  Email: highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 

  

Page 195



Director: Neil Ferris 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 196



Director: Neil Ferris 
 

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 The York Parking, Stopping and Waiting (Amendment) (No 14/58) Queen Street, York – Traffic Order 2023
	Annex A - Scheme General Arrangement November 2018
	Annex B - York Cycle Campaign Planning Objection
	Annex C - Safety Review Queen St Cycle Lane Jan 2020 - 3 Options
	Annex D - Memorandum to Inform a Decision on Queen Street Park

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 19 October 2023 

Present Councillor Douglas 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Kilbane 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment 
Transport and Planning 
Michael Howard - Interim Head of Highways 
and Transport 
Brendan Murphy - Senior Transport Project 
Manager 

 

 

16. Declarations of Interest (15:02) 
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

17. Minutes (15:02) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Economy and Transport Decision 
Session from 12 September 2023 be deferred to the next 
Committee meeting.  

 
 

18. Public Participation (15:02) 
 

It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Peter Chilman opposed proposals to remove parking on the grounds it 
would negatively affect the disabled, deliveries, and trades people. He 
stated that residents were on the lowest rung with LNER getting parking 
spaces and cyclists getting better cycle infrastructure. 
 
Anna Semlyen asked that the Council introduce a 20 mph speed limit on 
Queens Street. She argued that the area in front of the station had many 



pedestrians, cyclists and cars all moving through it and it would be safer at 
20mph.  
 
Virginia Leadley stated that the residents of Queen Streets needs had not 
been considered properly and no impact assessment had been 
undertaken. She highlighted that some residents that required care had 
moved away because of moving parking to Toft Green was too far. She 
noted that removing the bridge added more road space and asked that 
parking be maintained for residents. 
 
Stuart Allen outlined that he had initially supported the proposal as a 
resident of Queens Street when parking was shown within the plans. 
However, now that parking bays were removed he asked the Council to 
rethink as Toft Green was too far for parking.   
 
Mark Harris stated that the loss of parking would decrease the value of 
homes on Queen Street by about 13%. He noted that the loss of parking 
could create unplanned hazards for cyclists and pedestrians when delivery 
or trades people park.  

 
 

19. The York Parking, Stopping and Waiting (Amendment) (No 14/58) 
Queen Street, York – Traffic Order 2023 (15:21) 

 
Officers introduced the item confirming that, an independent safety audit 
had been undertaken and had recommended the removal of parking 
spaces on Queens Street as outlined in the report. It was confirmed that 
this approach was in line with the Councils transport hierarchy which 
prioritised pedestrian and cyclists. Officers noted that as part of a residents 
parking scheme the current spaces did not guarantee parking outside of a 
residents home and that the proposal would see additional spaces added 
on Toft Green. Finally they confirmed that during construction works on 
Queen Street residents would be provided with parking on “ in the adjacent 
NCP car park”.  
 
The Executive Leader enquired as to how these changes would affect blue 
badge holders, trades people, delivery drivers, and carers accessing the 
properties. It was confirmed that outside of loading hours blue badge 
holders could park for 3 hours on double yellow lines, delivery drivers could 
stop briefly for delivers, and trade work such as requiring a skip could be 
granted a permit to place a skip in front of the property. It was also 
confirmed that carers could apply for parking permits within the zone they 
required access. These are all in accordance with the existing resident 
permit area restrictions. 



The Executive Leader acknowledged the determination of the safety audit 
which meant that original designs which included both parking and cycling 
would not be suitable. They also enquired about whether there was a case 
for a 20mph zone and officers confirmed they could review this. Finally the 
Executive Member asked that a minimum of 12 months access to parking 
during construction work was provided to residents to ensure no delay in 
construction work prevented residents to park.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved Option 3a for the amendment to the Traffic 
Regulation Order as advertised (Annex J) including the 
revocation of residents’ priority parking bays on Queen Street 
for use by R15SC permit holders and the introduction of 
Residents’ Priority parking bays on Toft Green for use by 
R15SC permit holders as shown on the plan shown in Annex 
G. 

 
Reason:  In consideration of traffic and road safety concerns 

between pedestrian, cycles and motorised vehicles raised in an 
independent safety review and approved in the subsequent 
planning consent. 

 
ii. Approved alternative private parking for a minimum of 12 

months, in the neighbouring NCP car park for all resident car 
owners to mitigate loss of residents’ parking particularly for 
blue badge holders during scheme construction. 

 
Reason:  To provide ongoing residents’ parking for permit 

holders during scheme completion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.39 pm]. 


